
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
URBAN EMPLOYMENT AND POVERTY ALLEVIATION

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:1536
ANSWERED ON:03.03.2006
PENDING PROJECTS OF UTTAR PRADESH
Hasan Chaudhary Munawwar

Will the Minister of URBAN EMPLOYMENT AND POVERTY ALLEVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) the details o f the projects o f various State Governments particularly relating to Uttar Pradesh pending with Housing and Urban Development Corporation Ltd. (HUDCO) for financial aid, State-wise;

(b) the estimated cost of these projects, project-wise;

(c) the details of town/townships to be developed through these projects; and

(d) the time by which these pending projects are likely to be cleared?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) IN THE MINISTRY OF URBAN EMPLOYMENT & POVERTY ALLEVIATION (
KUMARI SELJA )

(a)to(c): A proposal for financial/loan assistance to the tune of Rs.100 crore has been received by HUDCO from State Government of Uttar Pradesh. The details of projects received by HUDCO for financial assistance/loan from various States, estimated cost of these projects and the details of towns/townships to be developed through these projects, project-wise are at Annexure-I.

(d): The projects/schemes received from various States for financial assistance are a t various stages of appraisal/evaluation in HUDCO as per HUDCO guidelines.

ANNEXURE-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a)to(c) OF LOK SABHA USQ NO. 1536 FOR 3.3.2006

Proposals from State Govts/ Govts. Agencies under active consideration with HUDCO (As on 31-01-06).

STATE No. OF AGENCY   NAME OF PROJECT  PROJECT  LOAN Amt.
 SCHEME COST (Rs.in Cr.)
        (Rs.in Cr.)

ASSAM 1 Assam State Coop. Const. of Commercial 4.00         2.00
  Marketing &        Complex at Kumarpara,
  Consumers Fedn.,   Guwahati.
  Ltd.
       Total 4.00         2.00

GUJARAT 1 Sabarmati River-   Sabarmati Riverfront 1490.40  350.00
  fron Dev. Corpn.   Development Ph.III.
  Ltd.
       Total 1490.40  350.00

MADHYA 1 Municipal Corpn. Widenning, 5.16 4.50
PRADESH  Gwalior   Strengthening
     & Improvement of Roads in Gwalior City.
 2      Municipal Corpn.   Night Shelter Scheme 4.60         1.91
  Indore             under Nirmal Bharat
     Abhiyan at Indore.
  Total                9.76         6.41

ANDHRA 1      Hyderbad Urban     Outer Ring Road at 536.16       500.00


ANDHRA 1      Hyderbad Urban     Outer Ring Road at 536.16       500.00
PRADESH  Dev. Auth.         Hyderabad, Ph-I
     Hyderabad.
       Total 536.16       500.00

NAGALAND 1.     Dept of Forest,    Staff Quarters & Office 11.00        10.00
  Govt.of Nagaland   Building, Dimapur.
 2.     Taxation Deptt.    Upgradation of Office 1.50         1.00
     Building & Staff Quarters.
       Total 12.50        11.00

UTTAR 1.     Uttar Pradesh      Take out finance for 113.00       100.00
PRADESH  Finance Corp.       Debt Swapping of
     Bonds issued by UPFC.
       Total 113.00       100.00

MAHARASHTRA 1. Municipal Council   Augmentation to Chiplun 3.54         3.54
  Chiplun.            Water Supply Scheme.
 2. MC Chandrapur       Improvement of    15.00        14.53
     Chandrapur Water Supply Scheme
       Total 18.54        18.07

JAMMU & 1. Patnitop Dev. Land Acquisition Scheme 20.00 12.10
KASHMIR  Auth.               At Karlah/Kud, Distt.
     Udhampur, J & K
       Total 20.00        12.10
      Grand Total 2204.36       999.58
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